

## LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD

## 9 DECEMBER 2022

# UPDATES TO LSCSB TERMS OF REFERENCE

#### Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Board proposed changes to the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board (LSCSB) Terms of Reference which are required as a result of changes which have occurred to and within two of the organisations that are entitled to representation on the Board.

#### **Background**

- 2. The LSCSB Terms of Reference were last reviewed and updated at the Board meeting on 10 December 2021. The Terms of Reference set out the membership of the Board and currently the membership list includes the following:
  - West Leicestershire CCG & East Leicestershire CCG;
  - County Council Assistant Director, Education and Early Help.
- On 28 April 2022 the Health and Care Act 2022 was passed which abolished Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and established Integrated Care Systems which took over CCG Commissioning functions. The Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care System came into force on 1 July 2022.
- 4. There has also been a restructure in the Children and Family Services department at Leicestershire County Council and the position of Assistant Director, Education and Early Help role no longer exists.

#### **Proposed amendments**

- 5. It is proposed that reference to Clinical Commissioning Groups is removed from the Terms of Reference and the Integrated Care System is invited to send a representative to be on the Board.
- 6. It is also proposed that reference to the County Council Assistant Director, Education and Early Help role is deleted from the Terms of Reference and replaced with the Assistant Director, Targeted Early Help and Children's Social Care role currently held by Sharon Cooke which is believed to be the most appropriate role within the department to be an LSCSB member.
- 7. The amended Terms of Reference are attached as an Appendix.

### **Recommendations for the Board**

8. That the revised LSCSB Terms of Reference be approved.

### **Officers to Contact**

Euan Walters Senior Democratic Services Officer, Leicestershire County Council Tel: 0116 3056016 E-mail: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk

### **Appendices**

Appendix A – Revised Terms of Reference